Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
August 13, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or
©  Supporting material 1s/w1ll also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada §9155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hiips:/cl. I

Board/Council Members:  John Getter, Chair Brian A. Motris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan
Randal Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338 by
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentatlon this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote. ~

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON —~ JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER ~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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i.

Iv.

Approval of Minutes for July 30, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for August 13, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

VS-24-0339-Z00O LANDERS. LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Jones
Boulevard and Bronco Street, and between Oquendo Road and Ponderosa Way within Spring
Valley (description on file). MN/tpd/syp (For possible action) 08/20/24 PC

ET-24-400077 (UC-22-0319)-MAVERIK INC:

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce separations to a residential use.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative landscaping;
and 2) allow modified driveways.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience store with gasoline station and restaurant;
and 2) finished grade on 1.7 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the
northwest corner of Durango Drive and Russell Road within Spring Valley. JJl/my/syp (For
possible action) 08/21/24 BCC

ZC-24-0368-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO 111, LLC

(LEASE):
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 21.38 from a CG (Commercial General) Zone to an IP (Industrial

Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast corner
of Tenaya Way and Badura Avenue within Spring Valley. MN/sd (For possible action) 09/04/24
BCC

VS-24-0369-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO HI. LLC
(LEASE):

VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest to Clark County located between Montessouri
Street and Tenaya Way, and between Badura Avenue and Arby Avenue; a portion of a right-of-
way being Montessouri Street located between Badura Avenue and Arby Avenue; and a portion of
right-of-way being Arby Avenue located between Montessouri Street and Tenaya Way within
Spring Valley (description on file). MN/sd/syp (For possible action) 09/04/24 BCC

WS-24-0370-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO III. LL.C
(LEASE):

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution center on 21.38 acres in an [P (Industrial Park) Zone within
the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast corner of Tenaya Way
and Badura Avenue within Spring Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) 09/04/24 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK —ROSS MILLER —~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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6. TM-24-500072-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO IIT, LL.C
(LEASE):
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 21.38 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) (AE-
60) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Tenaya Way and Badura Avenue within
Spring Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) 09/04/24 BCC

VIIL General Business

1. None.

VIII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: August 27, 2024.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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08/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING B
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S/
VS-24-0339-Z00 LANDERS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County hrcated be:meen Jones
Boulevard and Bronco Street, and between Oquendo Road and Pondurosa Way wuhm Spring
Valley (description on file). MN/tpd/syp (For possible action) r A \

RELATED INFORMATION: |

APN: 3 , ’ //r,.,,_.
163-35-602-005; 163-35-602-006

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOOD W\IMI RCIAL )

BACKGROUND: , N /
Project Description \ o\ S

The plans depict the vacation and abandomnent @f S{eet of ngﬁho}-@ay, on the east sides of the
parcels, along Jones Boulevard. The applicant indicates that these rights-of-way are needed to
dedicate the portion of the ffarcels W bere thé required duuc“md sidewalks will be.

Prior Land Use Rggﬁests N _' | o -

Application R’equess , Action Date
 Number |\ z = \ / i
| ZC-22-0375 | Zbpe changc waivers of \12;,1 clopment standards, | Approved | August
| ___and desn_n reme\wg an urﬁce complex ~_ byBCC 12022
__S_l_wroundmu Land\l se\ \ ) o o
/ Plan ned L and U\l Category  Zoning District  Existing Land Use
¢ C \_/ ) (Overlay) o
\ North, \‘;south Pubhc l}se RS20 (AE-GO) | Undeveloped
_ ‘.'a. West \ " | ) I |
! Nst \extﬁ Jborhood Commercial _: CP (AE-60) | Commercial complex

STA \\.{)ARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The appi;cant ;mall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. \/

Analysis
Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way for detached sidewalks.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcanopffé oonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, ar}d’or the)\evada

Revised Statutes. / y S/
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: S/ : \
Comprehensive Planning A T \
¥ 4 NV \
o Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. / >

o Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approvyri’ date Lhe order of vac\tuon musx be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the/apphf‘{t\m will exhnre \}pfess
extended with approval of an extension of time a substanti ;}”chanbt in circumsigrices or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditiogs to an <tensiofl of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not comm@nced or th::re has been no substantial
work towards complctxon within the time specified; dl\(.' the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring comphancwuth\all condmong and dea@lmes

Public Works - Development Review | L /
e Vacation to be recordable prior to huildim_rmit issii‘::q_c_:e {uj\;.zﬁ’plicablc map submittal;
» Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to/‘_}ccording. N

— \ \/ A &
Building Department - deressmg '
¢ Nocomment. .
Fire Prevention Bureau\ g \
» Apphcant is advisad that a ﬁre ‘mdzduy/ will be required on Jones Boulevard when

1mprovemeﬁ\s are made /
e /

Clark County W‘:{er Reclamai'\on Dlstrlct (CCWRD)
0 No ob_]ectxon N\ \

CTABEAC: \ \
\APPROVALS: ' | "
PROTES‘FS

/.

APPMCANF NA 1/ IAN JONES
CONTACT: ACG DESIGN, 4310 CAMERON STREET, SUITE 12-A, LAS VEGAS, NV

89103



ARCHITECTURAL CIVIL GROUP
www. ACG.design

April 29, 2024

Clark County - Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Application for Vacation of Right-of-Way

Project Name: Jones & Ponderosa — Commercial Development
Project Address: NWC Jones Boulevard and Ponderosa Way
Assessor’s Parcel #: 163-35-602-005 & 163-35-602-006

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find attached our application for the Vacation of Right-of-Way along Jones
Boulevard. We have received comment from Public Works that no dedications for the
required detached sidewalk are able to move forward without a vacation being

completed. This application is for the 5° of land to be vacated along the East property line
abutting Jones.

All required dedications will be completed after the vacation has been approved
through Clark County Comprehensive Planning.

If you have any questions or concerms, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Randolph Skorpinski
Principal/Civil Engineer
Architectural Civil Group, LLC.
RSkorpinski@acg.design

(702) 569-9157







08/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-24-400077 (UC-22-0319)-MAVERIK INC:

/r

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce separations to & res1denna1 use.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fo)’rowmg 1) aItematlve
landscaping; and 2) allow modified driveways.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience stos' mth / asohne stanvn and
restaurant; and 2) finished grade on 1.7 acres ina CG (Commemal Ge;mé} Zone

Generally located on the northwest corner of Durango Linve ,nd Ruxsdi Road wnhm S pring
Valley. JJ/my/syp (For possible action) / : : »

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: \
163-29-813-003 A

USE PERMIT: \ "‘5

1. a. Reduce the separation for a convu,wence store me a residential use to 77 feet
where 200 feet is required pel Table 30.44- 361% reduction).

b. Reduce Mie separation for a gasoling/station from a residential use to 109 feet

wherv"OO fv:‘l 13 requirtd per [able 3U 44-1 (a 45.5% reduction).

WAIVERS OF I}EVEL( ) I’AIENTW%H\ARM

1. a. Aﬂc\v alternative landscaping (aftached sidewalk) along an arterial street (Russell
. _Road) where Fr{?uMM -17/s required.
2B \qu alternative, landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use where Figure 30.64-
/ 11 is’ nequu ed.
2" p~_Reduce driveway approach distances from the intersection to 39.5 feet where 150

et is required per ‘Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 73.6% reduction).
b, Reduce drivewiy departure distance from the intersection to 178.2 feet where 190
fes:t is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 6.2% reduction).

c. \ Réduce, Ahroat depth to 6 feet where 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard

“Drawijsig 222.1 (a 76% reduction).
.

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Propdsed convenience store with gasoline station.

2. Increase finished grade to 9.5 feet where a maximum of 3 feet is the standard per Section

30.32.040 {a 216% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary A
e Site Address: 5655 S. Durango Drive /\

Site Acreage: 1.7 p 4 /
Project Type: Convenience store with gasoline station / (

Number of Stories: 1 \

Building Height (feet): 30 (convenience store)/20 (fuel canopy; A \

Square Feet: 4,425 (convenience store)/2,756 (fuel canopy) A \ \'--\
> NN / \

Signage Height (feet): 20 (freestanding signs) pd ) \ \

Parking Required/Provided: 18/33 y / \

/

- )
/ ! N\ \ /
V4 / F \ V4
/. i \ hY i

Site Plans ( § K/ . \/

The approved plans depict a proposed convenience stoi¢, gasolin¢ statipf, and fuel canopy with
access from existing driveways along Durango Drive and Russell Rodd. The convenience store
is located 77 feet from the west property linc. 112 feet from the caN property line, and 170 feet
from the south property line. The fuel ca}rﬁpy Is.set back 78.4 feet from the east property line,
79.1 feet from the south property line,and 99.7 feet from tﬁ@ west property line. Parking is
provided to the south and east of the corivenierce store buildingand along the east property line
between the existing 2 driveways along) Durahgi>l)‘rive. R&'\Icie:sﬁpr\i;mfaccqsss is provided from

Russell Road to the convenience store. 'I\‘he »ading space with trash enclosure and
housekeeping area is located at-the northeast corner of the building. The fuel canopy includes 4
fuel dispensers serving a jofal of 8 bays. S N

o | .‘

/

Landscaping /S ) J \ \

The approved plans depfct a 25 fogt wide landscape area including a 5 foot wide detached
sidewalk along Dyrango D(_@,y’é and a 20 feat wid andscape area (small trees) located behind an
attached sidewalk along Russell Road (under gXisting NV Energy power transmission lines). A
15 foot yidggtensé*-\}andsca;tﬁ_m located along the west property line with a 6 foot high
block wall with S.smal trees lotated within the NV Energy power transmission line area and the
repdinder of the area has a miX of large and medium trees. As designed, the landscaping
__nécessi_wre‘ﬁ‘ﬁ{e waiver; however, I¥ large trees were placed within the intense landscape buffer,
" the wiiver would not have\becr! needed. The landscape island fingers are located along the
southern (front) entrancé of th¢ building. A variety of small to large trees are located on the west
and north'elevatipns of /the building. Landscaping materials (trees) include Shoestring Acacia,
Desert Muscuny Palo /Verde and Texas Mountain Laurel, with a variety of shrubbery, and
groundcover.””  /
Elevatiiiqg, /

The appri'n_y{ plans depict a single story, up to 30 foot high, convenience store building with a
flat roof and parapet walls at varying heights. The elevations consist of cultured stone base, steel
frame, aluminum composite metal and vertical fiber cement siding panels and trim, and an
aluminum storefront window and door system. A canopy with a standing seam metal roof is
flanked on both sides with entrance canopies also consisting of a standing seam metal roof. The
fuel canopy is up to 20 feet tall with decorative steel columns and cultured stone attached to the



base of all columns of the fuel canopy to match the storefront. Color elevation plans submitted
with the application depict neutral, earth tone colors with red accents on both structures.

Floor Plans '
The approved plans depict a proposed 4,425 square foot convenience store builc Lrﬁg con\)stmg of

a retail area, beverage and beer coolers, deli and coffee areas with kitchep! cooler 1%, freezers,
restrooms, and an office. There is a housekeeping area screened by an 8 fu(ﬁ tall blr(ck wall with
a gate at the northeast corner of the building. b \

Signage AN

The approved plans depict a 20 foot high freestanding sign~ ocated lﬁJacent Yo the nm thern
driveway entrance along Russell Road and another at thf; mters::;flon of Duranyo Drive\and
Russell Road. The signs include 104.9 square feet of [ sign argd “whief\ includes the company
brandmg, fuel price areas, and static changeable copy afea. Tlfe other sxgn} are illumihated wall
signs on the south and east sides of the building. Canopy sign: e is logdted on the south, west,
and east elevations and will include the company name aud logo. B)Kﬁ signs include colors and
materials (decorative stonework at the base /o,L the sign) to match tifc convenience store and fuel

island canopy. .
Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions' for Ut ;,\.\\()319
Current Planning g \ \._,,f
e Per revised plans; ~ 4 N ,/ R4
o Enter into a stapdard developm ent agreement pnor to any permits in order to provide fair-
share contription joward public infristructire necessary to provide service because of
the lack of'necessdry puhhc sgrvices in| the area;
. Cemﬁcatq of Och\u( cy and/of” bw\ess Mcense shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection. \
e Applicant is \dwsed tkat t \I‘c«mstalldﬁon and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use wate:\ull ‘e prohfhlted the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications,\ \including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
eonfbgmance \uth e regujations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
\in circum stances, or reguldtions may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
Yime; the'\extension of {ime may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no jubstarftial work towards completion within the time spec1ﬁed and that this
app}\cauun mugt commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.
Pubhc Work<- Development Review
e \Comply wifh previous approved drainage study PW18-16942;

» Bull off<site improvements.




Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference PO( Tracking
#0085-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding (\CWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. / /

o P

Applicant’s Justification $
The applicant states that they need more time due to a change in enginegring firms. \

“ A
\ \
\ \

Prior Land Use Requests ) A\ \ \__
Application | Request /" Action  \ Date \ |
' Number ' - /A \ '
'UC-22-0319 | Reduced  residential separatxon, /Mtemayv(e proved A\Jgust /
' landscaping and driveways, and demgﬁ review for by B}z C ‘ 202 /
o _ gas station and restaurant V| K/ | ____|
' DR-18-0376 | Signage and lighting for a convcmeno& store - |, pproved | July 2018
| expired \__ \ byBCC | B
VS-18-0150 | Vacated and abandoned ,a’flral\ane easement and ~kpproved April 2018
| flood control right-of-wdy \ by\PC ]

_ UAYBCC 12017
VS-0585-15 | Vacated and abandoned a3 fokgt wide pomon uf Approved | October

' WS-0983-17 | Convenience store and g,\ssolmx‘uon \.}ptrm}\\ | A)af)roved  December
\

_ | right-of-way being Durango Di Drive” PN by PC | 2015
TM-0012-15 Commemai subdlv 1on / N Approved | March |
| | / \ ( by PC 12015 |
' DR-1091-06 Ct}n(feme e s}ore \-hth gawhne p\glmps and car | Approved ' November |
- Mash - & j;gf / | byBCC 2006
| ZC-0784-05 | Reclass% the project sitelo0 (/’ zonmg Approved | June 2005
. LN R ,‘_ [byBCC |
~ = A _,q\\\ _
Surm‘imdmg Liﬁh.l Us\c \ -
_ Planned Lauod Use Catég\ory Zonmg District Exlstmg Land Use
L *"’ A \ — | (Overlay) | ]
\ Nortﬁ Corm erxe\d-use 5 | c¢G | Undeveloped ]
\ South orr;c_ic_)_ Mixed-use |G TConvemence store |
kast blic Use | ~ |PF | Drainage detention basin |
\\h\st Coﬁy}Gr Ml)[ duse  |RMI8 | Multi-family  residential
/

STANDARDS R APPROVAL:
The applkant 1all demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in complidnce with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an application may be depied if it is

found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial change may inefuds, without
limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the) subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies affecting the” subject” property.
Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project is progressmg ;Hrough tke applicable
development permit or licensing process. ¥ :

The applicant submitted plans to Public Works and the Building ’T)emr Lment but thosc plans
were drawn by the prev:ous engineering company that repry:ented sthe applicant. Sinse the
applicant changed engineers, these permits were not complufed Smﬁe the applicart made sume
progress previously and this is the first extension ol Aime ;cquesl, “staff can support fhis

application.

Public Works - Development Review
There have been no significant changes in 1Jus area. Staf[ has no n‘mectmn to this extension of

time.

Staff Recommendation . < _
Approval. \ \ N

If this request is approved, the Board and/mr Co:nmlssxon finds, 11) at the application is consistent
with the standards and pufpose eﬁumeratcd in the Alnster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINAR\ATAFF CO‘-JDITIONS

/ -

Comprehensive P‘iannmg >

. Un‘ul August 17, 2026¢t0 Tommency’ or the application will expire unless extended with
~approval of an sxtension of time. ™

. Apphcant is) ddvrbed a sukstantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant

eniat.or added coriditions 1o an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if

\the pro;uct has ot cmnmtnced or there has been no substantial work towards completion

Within thy time specified; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance

with all conditions and deadlines.

v

Public Works - Deyéio_pment Review
o ‘Compliance with previous conditions.

Fire Preverition Bureau
« Applicant is advised that operational permits may be required for this facility and to
contact Fire Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTEST:
A
APPLICANT: MAVERICK, INC. / X
CONTACT: WESTWOQOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 5725 W. BAD Jﬁz’\ AVE,, SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
// \\‘_‘
(. N\
AN \ \
/// \> vd \ \
7 \

N\
\
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S T o)

- Department of Compré_h_eh_sive Planning

Application Form )

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s); 163-29-813-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Durango / Russell
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Extension of time request for UC-22-0319

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Maverik, Inc.
ADDRESS: 185 South State Street, St. 800

ciTy: Salt Lake City STATE: UT ZIP CODE: 841
TELEPHONE: 801-865-4212  ceLL EMAIL: rich.piggott@mavetik.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must mateh online recard)

NAME: Maverik, Inc.

ADDRESS: 185 South State Street, St. 800
ciTy: Salt Lake City STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 801-865-4212  CELL EMAIL: richplagon@maverik.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Westwood Professional Services
ADDRESS: 5725 Badura Ave, Suite 100

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: #1'8 REF CONTACT ID # vproc@westwoodps.com
TELEPHONE: 702-284-6300  CELL EMAIL: wproc@westwoodps.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{l. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all réspects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

%M ® CreetA. MacgsietT colslzd

@peny"bwner (Slgnature}// L l;fopedy Owner [Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

[Oac [ ar ET []rooo [ sN [] uc WS

[ AbR [] av PA ] sc []c [] vs 2c

[] AG [] DR [] PuD [ SODR [] ™ [] we OTHER _
APPLICATION # (s) GF (U1’ ‘WWT\ ACCEPTED BY MH

PC MEETING DATE DATE 6’”’,1}1

BCC MEETING DATE (&"u"\/ﬂ FEES JT ’,‘100
TAB/CAC LOCATION j;ﬁ't}) Vq"% DATE 7»30~'L“l

02/05/2024



CT- WM 90N

$725W. Badura Ave, Suite 100
LasVegas, NV 89118

(702) 284-5300

MAV2203
luly 8, 2022

Clark County Development Services
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

SUBJECT: UC-22-0319 Extension of Time Request
Maverik at Durango and Russel!
APN 163-29-813-003
HTE#H PW22-19033

To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of our client Maverik, Inc., Westwood Professional Services respectfully submits this letter as a
request for an extension of time for the above referenced UC-22-0319 and the associated NOFA
conditions.

Due to unforeseen circumstances, Maverik is required to transfer the project from the previous project
engineer (CRS Engineering) to Westwood Professional Services. We seek for a time extension to assume
the project and continue from its present state.

We appreciate your evaluation and consideration of our request. Shouid you have any questions or
require additional information, please call me at 702-284-5300.

Sincerely,
Westwood Professional Services

Thai Q. Tran, PE
Project Manager

TBPLS Frm Mo 10074302



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 4
7.C-24-0368-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARBOYO ll)l LLC

(LEASE):

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 21.38 from a CG (Commercial General ) ? one to an IP (Industnal
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. < A !

Generally located on the southeast corner of Tenaya Way a)d Badurz Avenue w1thm 5 pring
Valley. MN/sd (For possible action) / . .

e —_—— - _;.-’_ - o _,/__ . 4
S S 4, . A
RELATED INFORMATION: v
APN: .
176-03-701-025 N
LAND USE PLAN: ';
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLOYME M. N\
BACKGROUND: o o\ / 4

Project Description ya

General Summary \ ;
o Site Address /A \
e Site Acreate: 21. z8 o S
o Existing Lund Use: \Li*usmess Emmu

Anphcmn~—hmt1ﬁc&tmn S S

The applicant is ‘rpplymg for a\zone change from a CG (Commercial General) zone to an IP

(Iudustnai Park) zonw, The applicaqt is proposing to develop a new warchouse/distribution center
,,,cwn the South'side of Bidura Avenyé and the east side of Tenaya Way. The proposed zone change

 is cm‘tnrmmg to the plunneCL lafid use of business employment. The property is surrounded by
'gommermal or mdustnat land uses.

Prior Lamf Use Requtsts . —

Application | Request | Action | Date
 Number J | I R
VS-1003-06 | Vacate and abandon portions of right-of-way being = Approved | September
| \/ | Badura Avenue - recorded by PC 2006
VS-2005-05 Vacate and abandonment poruon of nght-of-way Approved | March
| being Tenaya Way and Badura Avenue by PC 2006 |

' ZC-1852-04 ["Reclassified 210 acres from R-E and M-D zone to  Approved  November
C-2 zone _ |byBCC 12004




Surrounding Land Use .

| Planned Land Use Category " Zoning District | Existing Land Use

I o ©verlay) |

North | BusinessEmployment ~ |CG | Retil 7~ N\

' South | Business Employment & PF,CG&IP | Offices & retail/w: r,ehmﬁl,‘)‘(‘ounty

| Public Use - | | maintenance fagility 1

_East Business Employment CG &IP | Retail center/varehouse |
West | Business Emplovment P | Undeveloped ]

The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (_P/E\l \) area\ \,

Related Applications S Ay \ \

4

Application | Request s p N \ A\
‘Nuomber | Y L L LN \r\mﬁ'z—
VS-24-0369 | A request to vacate and abandon e(\s'ément@m/d,ﬁ ght-y}-way 1$ a covrpanion
_item on this agenda. \"' S

L - —— e —— -.‘\-——- — — — {
| WS-24-0370 A waiver of development standards to'wodify driveway design standards and
increased parking and g sign review Nor a new warehouse facility is a
| companion item on this‘agenda. k

TM-24-500072 | A tentative map for a1 lot commMsubdi\\isioh is\h\‘c_c;mpanii)_n item on this
\ N b Y

N\

senda. ., \ \
— — ! __a&e_ni_ . . I"'. = . \\\ \\lv// S —
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | v >
The applicant shall demonsisatc the proposdd request is }au{)i stent with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30 \ /

. "4 N | \ \
Analysis / /) / \ |
ComprehensivePlanning /  / \
In addition to thé\__standart}sf‘ér approval; the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the'surrounding area. Staff finds that the area surrounding this property is planned
for Busipess-Employwent. The surtouading areas have a significant mix of commercial retail,
shopping center, Wwarehouses, and large-scale industrial development due to its location along
heavily traveled roats and the priwimity of the site to 1-215. Additionally, staff finds that this
,.r”equesv’c/o“rﬁmes with Policy 1.3/of the Master Plan, which encourages development in the
ttansit(ro_ning ardas of Spring 'V yH/ey and the development of a diversifying economic base for the
as Vegas Valley, whicl include warehouse and manufacturing uses. For these reasons, staff finds

the requesh for thy IP (Industrial Park) Zone appropriate for this location.

\

/

/

Staff Recommendation
Approtal,
\

If this recfhaﬁi”is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.



Surrounding Land Use \ g _ .
Planned Land Use Category = Zoning District Existing Land Use

- o | (Overlay) |

| North | Business Employment CG _| Retail 40
South | Business Employment & PF,CG&IP Offices & retail/wafehouse(ounty

| Public Use  maintenance fagifity

_— — . W —

' East | Business Employment ?C@_ﬁ’ B | Retail centeggr‘x_areh@a_é
‘West | Business Employment P | Undevelopéd -

The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (Pg\ NA) arepa\ |

Related Applications

- e —— /./ — _I.'.. s . N
Application Request / ¥ A _
[ Nu_mber a [ e . “.‘__/'. S ’_,-"/ \":.._ - _~ __’,_/'._ |
VS-24-0369 A request to vacate and abandon eaSements'\and right-of-way is a courpanion

item on this agenda.

WS-24-0370 | A waiver of development standards to modify drivéway design standards and |
increased parking and design review \(or a now warehouse facility is a

f - | companion itemn on thisgenda. N\ ]

TM-24-500072 @ A tentative map for H‘Tot commersial subdivision is % companion item on this

. | agenda. N NN N A ]
., h SOV

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ \-> >

The applicant shall demonsiyatethe proposad request is coasistefit with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30 N\

4
'

Analysis e
Comprehensiveﬁannirﬁ: ; A \
In addition to the\standards for approv'aT,'---m;;___}\_ppficant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. Staff finds that the area surrounding this property is planned
for Business- Employrent. Thg su??nuq@u( ‘areas have a significant mix of commercial retail,
shoppifig center,“\vg,relmuses, akd large-scale industrial development due to its location along
heatily traveled roads and the proximity of the site to 1-215. Additionally, staff finds that this

_,réquesyégrﬁ‘i'\{jes with Policy 1.3 bf the Master Plan, which encourages development in the

_ transitioning ardps of Spring Valfey and the development of a diversifying economic base for the
as Vega; Valley, which inclue warehouse and manufacturing uses. For these reasons, staff finds
the requesh for the IP (Industrial Park) Zone appropriate for this location.

Stafﬁkecomfiiendaﬂon
Approval. ;

If this reqicsf is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Burean
» No comment. /7 \

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / /
» Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request hasj:ten competed for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and refere ¢e POC Tracking #0324-
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions ewccdxryQCWRD gsnmates

may require another POC analysis. / \

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: {
PROTESTS: \/

APPLICANT: MAJESTIC E]M ARROYO II, LLC
CONTACT: JOHN VORNSAND, 62 SWA}\ CIRCLE HE NDER<ON, NV 89074



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form -

.___—-—-"/ =

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ONE CHANGE FROM CG TO IP TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION
ENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft)

. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

namE: COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO il LLC (Lease)
ADDRESS: ¢/lo MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STE H

cry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 ceLL (702) 274-8700 emalL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Hi

ADDRESS: 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD _STEH
ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACT ID # 165764 and 270352

TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 CELL (702) 274-8700  EMAIL:; rmartin@majesticrealty.com
name: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP
ADDRESS: 62 SWAN CIRCLE

city: HENDERSON STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89074 REF CONTACT ID # 165449
TELEPHONE: (702) 321-8229 CELL EMAIL: john@vornsandconsulting.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {arn, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respests true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any reguiad signs op.said gioperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Shauna Bradley, Acting Director-RPM 02/05/24
Propbt¢ Owner (Signature)* U Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[Jac [ ar 0 e [] puop SN ] uc ] ws
[]ADR [] av [1 pa [] sc TC [ vs B
[] AG [7] or [] Pu0  [] SOR [ ™ [] wc OTHER _
appLICATION 8(s)  2C — 24 -O368 ACCEPTED BY

PC MEETING DATE DATE

gce meeTing oate. (O / O/ 24
TAB/CAC LOCATION &_Pﬂ‘ (\8, VO.MQ_Y_ pare O8 / (3 / Vb

09/11/2023



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA
DETAILED SUMMARY PROIECT DESCRIPTION

‘ZONE CHANGE FROM CG TO IP TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION
CENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft)

T e ooy == |

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Il LLC (Lease)
ADDRESS: ¢/o MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STE H

ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 88118
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 cELL (702) 274-8700 EmaIL: rmartin@maijesticreaity.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

nNamEe: MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO il

ADDRESS:4050 W. SUNSET ROAD__STE H
cty: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 83118 REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 CELL (702) 274-8700  EMAIL: rmartin@majesficrealty.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NaME: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP
ADDRESS: 62 SWAN CIRCLE
city: HENDERSON

TELEPHONE: (702) 321-8229 CELL

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We}) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise gualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. ( ) also authorizé the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

L
any I‘?yi{ﬁd’ ign 55?1 id property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed app‘lication.
v/ ffr2(2
Date

STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89074 REF CONTACT ID # 165449
EMAIL: John@vomsandconsulting.com

JProperty Owner (Signatyfe}*

Property wnezrfryln
K S'fom Ll Qf’—
4 v

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ac ] AR P] er f] puop [ sN [ uc ] ws
] ADR ] Aav ] pA ] sc []Tc ] vs ]z
[ AG [] OR [] P [] So® ] ™ ] we OTHER
APPLICATION & (s) ACCEPTED BY

PC MEETING DATE DATE

BCC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION DATE

08/11/2023




JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

Planning & Zoning Entitlements
52 SWAN CIRCLE

HENDERSON, NEVADA 89074

Phone (702) 896-2932

Email: john@vomsandconsulting.com

July 9, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
{as Vegas, Nevada 89101

RE: Justification Letter for Zone Change, Design Review & Waiver of
Development Standards APN 176-03-701-025

Vornsand Consulting is respectfully submitting this Justification Letter on behalf of the Applicant,
Majestic Arroyo il LLC. The Applicant is proposing to develop a warehouse/distribution center on
21.38 acres located on the South side of Badura Avenue and the East side of Tenaya Way. The
Applicant is requesting a conforming Zone Change from CG (General Commercial) to [P
(Industrial Park), a Design Review, and a Waiver of Development Standards as described in the
project summary/description below. Please also note, the proposed development will also include
accompanying Tentative Map and Vacation Applications.

Project Description:

The Applicant is requesting a conforming Zone Change from CG (General Commercial) to 1P
(Industrial Park). The planned land use for the area is BE (Business Employment).

The requested land use includes both onsite and offsite improvements. Onsite improvements
consist of two (2) distribution buildings containing 156,000 square feet and 155,400 square feet
respectively, a total of 311,400 square feet.

Offsite improvements consist of frontage half-street improvements along Arby Ave. and
Montessouri St. including, but not limited to: Right-of-Way Vacations, dedications, typical public
easement grants (i.e. Pedestrian Access, Streetlight, Traffic Control, Drainage and Utility), curb
gutter, sidewalk, public utilities (i.e. storm drain, sewer, water, dry utilities, etc.), streetlights, traffic
control devices, and a series of driveway encroachments. Both Arby Ave. and Montessouri St. will
consist of half street improvements with typical over-pave meeting the Clark County Area Uniform
Standard Drawings (CCAUSD) and pubilic utility main extensions along the property frontage per
the lacal design criteria. The applicant also proposes a dedicated right turn lane off of
Montessouri St. to mitigate any potential truck quevning and driveway throat depth concerns.
Tenaya Way is already fully developed to the back of sidewalk. The scope of Work along Tenaya
Way include typical public easement grants (i.e. Pedsstrian Access, Streetlight, Traffic Control,
Drainage and Ultility), and one (1) driveway encroachment. Badura Ave. is fully developed to the
back of curb with streetlights. A median exists in Badura Ave. The scope of Work along Badura
Ave, includes sidewalk, any necessary traffic control signage, typical public easement grants (i.e.
Pedestrian Access, Streetlight, Traffic Control, Drainage and Utility), and a series of driveway
encroachments.

Please note, there are three (3) Flood Channe! parcels located adjacent to the main parcel (APN:
176-03-701-025—two (2) at the NEC of the site along Badura Ave. and one (1) at the SWC of

1|Page



the site at the intersection of Tenaya Way and Arby Ave. These three (3) parcels will be excluded
from the Tentative Map and Vacation applications; however, the Applicant proposes to develop
on said parcels for the purposes of developing the subject property (APN: 176-03-701-025) and
installing/constructing the infrastructure to allow the existing drainage pattems to be maintained
and conveyed across the site. The improvements on these three (3) parcels will consist of parking,
drive aisles and landscaping with underground public storm drain infrastructure. The Applicant
has coordinated these proposed impravements with the Public Works team and is agreeable to
entering into a License and Maintenance Agreement to allow these improvements to proceed
upon approval of these Land Use Applications and subsequent respective permit reviews and
approval.

The site is bounded by properties with existing Zoning classifications as follows:

» South across Arby Avenue: A developed Las Vegas Valley Water District facility zoned
PF (adjacent to East half). Industrial buildings zoned IP and an office complex zoned CG
(adjacent to the West half).

¢ [East across Montessouri Street: An existing commercial building zoned CG (adjacent to
North half) and an existing industrial building zoned IP (adjacent to South half). Both
properties are designated on the land use plan as Business Employment.

« North across Badura Avenue: An existing commercial center zoned CG and designated
on the land use plan as Business Employment.

¢ West across Tenaya Way: A vacant property zoned CG and designated on the land use
plan as Business Employment.

461 parking spaces are provided where a minimum of 224 spaces are required and a maximum
of 258 parking spaces are allowed per Title 30. A Parking Demand Study stamped and signed by
a licensed Traffic Engineer is included in conformance with Title 30 requirements. Bicycle parking
is proposed in conformance to Title 30 requirements.

Drivable access to the development is proposed from Arby Avenue, Montessouri Street, Tenaya
Way and Badura Ave. Pedestrian access to the development is proposed from Arby Ave. and
Badura Ave. with direct access to the building from the frontage parking along the west side of
Building 2, and along the north, south and east side of Building 3. Cross access is not required for
this application as the proposed development will be part of a Industrial Subdivision and there are
no adjacent properiies sharing a property line to the proposed development.

The buildings are designed as potential multi-tenant buildings with entrances/office locations
facing Badura Ave., Tenaya Way and Arby Ave. along the west side of building 2 and at all
corners of building 3. In conformance with Title 30.04.05.G(3), the entrance area consists of the
following architectural elements: A
e 42 tall glazed parapets with 9"vertical glazing at the ground level entry and 6’ tall glazing
17’ at Finished Floor
e Glazed office entrance doors recessed approximately 4'-8" from the exterior face of the
panel—forming an “L” entry glazing system at the comers. The central office features a
16’ wide recessed glazing entrance that exceeds approximately 4'-8" deep.

All mechanical equipment will be screened from the public Right-of-Way in conformance with Title
30. Site Lighting will conform to the requirements of the Title 30 and will be located in intentional
locations throughout the site and along the perimeter of the property to provide sufficient
ilumination while not impacting any of the adjoining properties. All lights along the building facade
will be flush-mounted so as not to impose or “spill” onto adjoining properties. All other site lighting
fixtures include illumination screening or shielding to mitigate light trespassing. A site lighting and
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photometric plan will be designed and prepared for Electrical and Zoning review and approval
during the Building Permit phase.

The site also includes three flood channel parcels. In accordance with the CCWRD regulations, a
comprehensive license and maintenance agreement will be issued to govern the use and upkeep
of these easements. Additionally, the site includes a total of eight parcels, as depicted in our
tentative map.

Landscaping and building setbacks are proposed on all four abutting streets with landscaping
also provided throughout the parking area. All landscaping will comply with the approved
Southem Nevada Regional Plant List. The development will comply with sustainable design
criteria outlined in the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Sustainable Provisions Checklist.

The applicant has completed the Sustainability Provision form summarizing the maximum “points”
achievable within reasonable means for the proposed development. Please refer to the
completed Sustainability Provision form for reference. A maximum of 5.25 points is achievable for
this development where 7 points is encouraged per Title 30.04.05.J. The sustainable architectural
elements include daylighting strategies, low-emissivity glass installation, and electric bicycle
parking areas. Please refer to the architectural Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevation views for
further detail.

The sustainable landscaping elements include increasing the proposed tree count beyond code
minimum, increasing water-efficient plantings, increasing landscape width, increasing mature tree
canopies in paved parking areas. A detalled summary of these sustainable design initiatives
illustrated on the Landscape plans and summarized below:

1. Trees: 10% more than required

Required Street Trees: 96

Provided Street Trees: 96

Required Parking Lot Trees: 105

Provided Parking Lot Trees: 115

Total Trees Required On-site: 201

Total Trees On-site: 223 (10% more) *Includes Interior Site Trees
ndscape Width: Exceed required width by 10% or 20%

Street Landscape Width Requirements: 15’ Wide

Street Landscape Width Provided: Varies across site, but averages more than (20%)
arking Lot Trees: Mature Trees Canopies Cover at Least 50% of Paved Parking
e Parking Spaces Provided: 351
e Square Foot of each Space: 162
s Parking Lot Square Footage: 56,862
s« 50% of Parking Lot Square Footage: 28,431
s Canopies of Parking Lot Trees:
[ ]
L]
®
L

N
.‘g‘.....

o
v

Palo Verde: 368 SF; Mastic Tree: 236 SF; Rosewood: 722 SF
Palo Verdes Provided in Parking Lot: 55 (20,240SF)

Mastic Trees Provided in Parking Lot: 43 (10,148 SF)

Total Canopy Coverage: 35,442 SF (~62% of Parking Lot)

Land Use lication Requests:

Zone Change:
The Applicant is requesting a conforming Zone Change from CG (General Commercial) to IP

(Industrial Park).
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AD Review:;

A Design Review is requested to construct two (2) distribution buildings containing 156,000
square feet and 155,400 square feet respectively, a total of 311,400 square feet. The buildings
are concrete tilt-up construction at a maximum overall height of 42 feet. The loading dock areas
will be screened by a combination of intense landscape width and concrete stem walls.

The proposed development meets 5.25 Sustainability Provision points of the minimum 7 points
(~75%) encouraged per Title 30. This result is influenced by the optimal building orientation
intended to maximize the building footprint, accommodate grades, and ensure public access and
adequate circulation. The proposed industrial use, north and south access (lowest vs. highest
area elevations), and limited windows and building access points in general, additional
sustainability points are difficult to achieve for this development.

Waiver of Development Sta 1
Reduced throat depths.

Tenaya Way:

Driveway along Tenaya Way - Reduce throat depth to 9.5 fest minimum at the immediate
driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1
for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are accessible between
three (3) driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls. The total onsite throat depth provided
on the north side of the driveway and onsite drive aisle before reaching the first onsite parking
stalls is approximately 60’ of travel length.

Badura Avenue:

Driveway along Badura Ave. at NWC of Building 2 - Reduce throat depth to 13 feet minimum at
the immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are
accessible between three (3) driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Driveway along Badura Ave. north of Building 3 - Reduce throat depth to 19 feet minimum at the
immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are
accessible between muitiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Arby Avenue:

Driveway along Arby Ave. at SEC of Building 3 - Reduce throat depth to 20 feet minimum at the
immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are
accessible between multiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Driveway along Arby Ave. south of Building 2 - Reduce throat depth to 18 feet minimum at the
immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard
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Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are
accessible between multiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Truck access driveways along Arby Ave. SWC of Building 3 - Reduce throat depth to 10 feet
minimum at the immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 25 feet is required per
Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes
parking stalls are accessible between muitiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth throat depth is provided onsite via
incorporated landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls. We also propose closing
off access to the parking field south of Building #3. This driveway is also intended to serve
primarily for truck access to the loading dock area SWC of Building 3 and anticipated to have
minimal standard vehicle traffic volumes.

Waiver of Development Standards #2:

A Waiver of Development Standards is also requested for the driveway geometrics of the truck
access driveways off of Badura Ave., Montessouri St. and Arby Ave.—intended to serve as the
primary truck access to the loading dock area on the property. The Applicant proposes a
maximum 53-foot width (lip-to-lip) at the truck access driveways along Arby Ave., Badura Ave.,
and Montessouri St., respectively, where 40’ from the lip of gutter to lip of gutter is the maximum
allowable width per Title 30 and the Clark County Area Uniform Design Standards (CCAUSD)
222.1.

Justification: The purpose for this waiver request is to better accommodate trucks for Distribution
use entering and exiting the property concurrently from the nearest travel lane while mitigating
potential conflicts. These widths have been established based on truck tum analyses for WB-67s
which have been included as a supplemental reference for previous applications and completed
developments within the Southern Beltway Business Park area.

The proposed driveway geometric design and justification outlined in this waiver request has
been coordinated and reviewed by Public Works staff and Commissioner Naft as it related to a
similar project application recently approved (WC-21-400122 & WS-21-0399).

To mitigate any concerns with this design as it relates to public safety and/or potential driver
confusion, the Applicant proposes a 5-foot-wide concrete median island at the center of each of
the truck access driveways to: 1) help delineate the driveway ingress and egress travel paths,
and 2) provide an ADA compliant refuge island for pedestrians consistent with the Public Rights-
of-Way Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG). The median will reduce the open width of the
driveway from 53 feet to 24 feet clear from the face of the median curb to the lip of gutter in both
the ingress and egress approach. The proposed design better accommodates truck turning
movements while reducing the total travel length for pedestrians crossing the driveway without a
safety realm by 60% compared to the maximum 40-foot open width currently allowed per code
and CCAUSD. This design also meets the minimum 24-foot clear width for single directional fire
access. Additionally, a 25-foot radius will be incorporated into the Arby driveway to accommodate
the increased driveway.

Waiver of Development Standards #3:
A Waiver of Development Standards to reduce the min. Departure length from the intersection of
Badura Ave. and Tenaya Way, along Badura Ave. eastbound) from 180 feet (min. required) to

130 feet.
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Justification: Badura Ave. is a 4-lane roadway (2 lanes in each direction) to accommodate
continued thru movement around vehicles slowing to enter the properties via the driveway. The
proposed driveway has been shifted as far east as possible to increase the departure length as
much as possible without impacting the elevations and access to the NWC of Building #2. The
Applicant proposes to construct the driveway off Badura Ave. at the NWC of Building 2 for
sufficient thru-movement circulation and fire access around the west side of Building 2.

Waiver of Development Standards #4:
A Waiver of Development Standards is requested to allow Building #3 roll-up doors to face the
public street (Montessouri St.).

Justification: A cross-dock building configuration is optimal for this location based on current
tenant demand. Since Building #3 fronts three (3) different streets (Badura Ave., Montessouri St.,
and Arby Ave.), one side of the building with roll-up doors will have to face a street. We propose
facing Montessouri Ave. which we anticipate will have the lowest visual impact to the community
since it is a minor collector street. To mitigate the visual impact further, the applicant proposes an
intense landscape width along the Montessori St. frontage to screen the roll-up doors from public
view. The double row of trees planted 20-feet apart on center will provide adequate coverage to
enhance the visual appearance of the frontage as per Title 30, section 30.04.02.C.

We look forward to working with Cumrent Planning for a favorable recommendation for the
proposed development. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or
require any additional information.

Sincerely,

John Vomsand, AICP

6|Page



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0369-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARW)YO I}I LLC

LEASE): Vi

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Cdunty Iocat'm between
Montessouri Street and Tenaya Way, and between Badura Avenue afid Arby-Avenue), a portion
of a right-of-way being Montessouri Street located between Badufh, Avende ahd Arby ‘\venue;
and a portion of right-of-way being Arby Avenue located netw;cn “ontessouri Strest and
Tenaya Way within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/s d/ syp (For possxble ach on) ‘

—— — - /_ ;,r’ - _f__.‘_ == - _.,_. —._

T o 7

—f= N eyt

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-03-701-025

/
LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPL()Y\IP\‘I S N
BACKGROUND: P \ "

Project Description \ 7N
The plans depict the yication and abandomnent o}/ exzstlng patent easements and portions of

right-of-way for a netv wagefioyse andl distribution evelopment. The existing patent easements
are located withi ryﬂ\e mlgi'lor of the project sile. Themlans depict patent easements measuring 33
feet in width, oritnted in a nof {h/soufth zﬂu@asvwz&t direction. A 3 foot wide patent easement is
located along the \south portion of the site, sdjacent to Arby Avenue. An east/west patent
easement, located at the northeastpartion of the site, measures between 3 feet to 33 feet in width,
The eycments are nolonger nceded for-right-of-way or utility purposes and must be vacated to

devc1 op the site.

"The p{ans alsa deplct whe meau«‘wn and abandonment of § foot wide portions of right-of-way
" being - Arby Avenue and Modetssouri Street. The vacation of right-of-way is necessary to
'x;comm\ wJate thd required detached sidewalks along the public streets.

Prlm"Land Vse Reguests - o o - _ R
Apphcation RBéquest

| Number B A — I I -
' VS-106 »O/cx Vacated and abandoned portions of right-of-way | Approved | September

| | being Badura Avenue and Tenaya Way - recorded |~ byPC | 2006
VS§-2005-05 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of nght-of-way Approved March
being Tenava Way and Badura Avenue - recorded | byPC 2006

[ ZC-1852-04 | Reclassified 210 acres from an R-E and M-D zone Approved ' November
| to a C-2 zone _ | byBCC 2004

| Action l Date E



Surrounding Land Use -
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

|| |(Overlay) I
| North | Business Employment .G Retaﬂ 2N
South | Business Employment & PF,CG,&IP | Offices & retaﬂ/)\?éhouseﬁ ounty
L Public Use o | maintenance facHity ' B
' East | Business Employment 1 QG G&IP '_ Retail center/« arehousts’L -
West | Bgs&egs Employment IP ‘Undevelopéd \
The sub_]ect site is within the Public Facilities Needs Asscssment (PF ) areﬂ\
Related Applications === 7 ;_L_ _ h NN
Application | Request _/ / "\.\ \
' Number 4 |
TM-24-500072 | A tentative map for 1 commercxalmbdwwion isa co)pamon 1tem\ orf thls
| agenda. /

' WS-24-0370 | A waiver of development standards am:i design reyiew for a new warehouse |
| facility is a companion item on this agenda. {

| ZC-24-0368 | A zone change to reclas sify~the site from a C(;\zone to an IP zone is a |
| companion item on t saLenda \\ A

\-

\ .. -x_\ “.\'-. ] S
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ' ™\ O\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pr oposL\ rguuest mecﬁ}he goals and purposes of Title
30. I . y .
\ )_r_.r' -.\\..//

Analysis 4 I,/""
Public Works - De\c‘lopmeﬁt Revne“l \
Staff has no objeefion tu/fhe vatation/ of pater\t nents that are not needed for site, drainage,
or roadway devck!pmcnt énvg/ﬁght—o -way.for dc;? ed sidewalks.
Staff Recommendat{on < T /,
Apprcmf H““-\\ \ e

M th1s request is apprmred the B ard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
7 with the stx}urds and puf}qos enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

. Revised. Statutes\ -_ L

PRE LlMI\A R,E ST ‘rl- F CONDITTIONS:

Com prehenswe Paannmg

e Satisfy ufility companies’ requirements.

s App li€ant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project bas not commenced or therc has been no substantial



Surrounding Land Use B o B -
Planned Land Use Category = Zoning District A Existing Land Use

- | (Overlay) | S
f North Business Empk)\ ment ' CG | Retail 7 N 1i
South | Business Employment & PF,CG,&IP | Offices & retail/w: p'éhousefé ounty |
| | Public Use | | maintenance facitity
' East  Business E Em p10\ mcnt | cG&lP Reta11 centegf_ s.« arehousc
| West | Business Employment g UndeveloPed N
The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (P% N \) are.a’
Related Applications B - ___._'"'( N N N A
Application Request / //
 Number |
TM-24-500072 ' A tentative map for 1 commercial gmbdlvmon Iy a compamon 1tem o thls
| agenda.

WS-24-0370 | A waiver of development standards arxd desxgn rew/ew for a new warehouse |
| facility is a companion item on this agenda. -

| ZC-24-0368 A zone change to recl; x{sm\thc site frou. a CO\z zone to an IP zone is a_
| companion item on t‘ﬂs aLenda . 0 \ B ]

. -

.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | |\

The applicant shall demonstrate that the py oposcd rc.}quest meets ghe gaals and purposes of Title

-

30 "__—H“"-\ v 7N / "‘

Analysis / '

Public Works - Devc‘fopm t‘ReVIew _

Staff has no objeefion tocthe v yatior of patent easements that are not needed for site, drainage,

or roadway devely pment md. fi ght-ommmr ‘.Lt.t,lc}led sidewalks.

Staff Recommendahon C T~ |

Appn}*"?r S
W th:s request is appr;\ved the Bo ird and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

/ with !ile stamh,\rds and, purpos;. #numerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revxsed Statutes

PRJ LIMI\AI}X STAFF CONDITIONS:

Com prehenswe P,lfannmg

e Satisfy ufility companies® requirements.

. App}:(ant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial



work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review / “\

e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or apphcable  iap sub)mttal

o Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording;

o The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation 1‘[‘/ excess \nght-of-way
together with a subdivision map granting necessary easemen}: for utilities; pedestrian
access, streetlights, and traffic control or the execution of & Lxcenw and M}Lgtenance
Agreement for non-standard improvements in the nght-of~x< a\ \s /N

\
Building Department - Addressing S ,/ \ ) \
¢ No comment. /,*'J' , //,.f,\'--\.\ ; //
N\~ / \/
Fire Prevention Bureau v/
¢ No comment. /

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlsfl'}t‘f (Ct\\& RD) \ \

e No objection. \ N \ N
TAB/CAC: N N\
APPROVALS: \ O\ > S
PROTESTS: —~ \ vV

APPLICANT: MAJ)’STIC EM Amaom 1L, LI (
CONTACT: JOI}K vomis WD 62 SWA\ CIRCLE, HENDERSON, NV 89074

L\ /



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ZONE CHANGE FROM CG TO IP TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION
CENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name:  COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Ili LLC (Lease)
ADDRESS:Clo MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W, SUNSET ROAD STE H

arty: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE; (702) 896-5564 cELL (702) 274-8700 EMAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO il

ADDRESS: 4050 W, SUNSET ROAD STEH

ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89118 REF CONTACT iD # 165764 and 270352
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564  CELL {702) 274-8700_ EMAIL; rmartin@majesticrealty.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
name: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

ADDRESS: 62 SWAN CIRCLE
city: HENDERSON STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89074 REF CONTACT ID # 165449
TELEPHONE: {702} 321-8229 CELL EMAIL; john@vornsandconsulting.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the properly invalved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified 1o initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, alt
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the slatements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any reguied signs opsaid gsoperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Shauna Bradley, Acling Director-RFM 02105124
Property Owner (Print) Date

Owner (Signature)*

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[ac [ ar e [0 rpuoo [ sw 7 uc 1 ws

[] ADR ] av PA [ sc e ’&\\S [z

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D C OTHER,
sppucaTONt(s) Mo = D ~O0369 acceptepey O O

PC MEETING DATE DATE 07_/ 10f24

sce meeTing pate (0 / o4 / Zib

TAB/CAC LOCATIONSPLL(B_MQY_ DATE 05/ IB,IZA

09/11/2023



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ZONE CHANGE FROM CG TO IP TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION

CENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

naMe: COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYOQ lIl LLC (Lease)

ADDRESS: ¢/o MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STEH
cry: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 ceLL (702) 274-8700 EMAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

name: MAJESTIC EJM ARROYOQ I

ADDRESS:4050 W, SUNSET ROAD STEH
aTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE; 89118 REF CONTACT ID &
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 CELL (702) 274-870Q0 EMAIL: rmartin@majesticreaity.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

namve: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

ADDRESS: 62 SWAN CIRCLE

ciry: HENDERSON STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 88074 REF CONTACT ID # 165448
TELEPHONE: (702) 321-8229 CELL EMAIL; john@vomsandcansulting.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, ancj;%hg undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted. (I, We) also authorizé the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instail
any rggyigpd igns-¢h said pr/’ erty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
/

Z f//// bodnan /IA/?«/. (/4'2/2‘1d

[Property Owner {Signature)* Property Dwner { d;a, Déte
U K (S Toerg )V J oo lf'

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: v 2

Mac [] ar [ et ] pubp [ s e Il ws
[] ADR ] av [] pa [l sc ] ] vs [z
AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ E] wC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) ACCEPTED BY

PC MEETING DATE DATE

BCC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION DATE

09/11/2023



Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

April 15, 2024

RE: Majestic EJM Arroyo Ili, Site Il (APR-23-101575)
Justification Letter for Vacation Application
APN: 176-03-701-025

To Whom it May Concern,

Vornsand Consulting is respectfully submitting this Justification Letter on behalf of the
Applicant, Majestic Realty Company. The Applicant is proposing to develop a
warehouse/distribution center located at the southeast corner of Badura Ave. and Tenaya
Way. (APN: 176-03-701-025). The Applicant is requesting Right-of-Way Vacations as
described in the project summary/description below.

Project Description:

The +21.38 acre site is currently vacant, undeveloped land zoned CG (Commercial General).
The requested land use includes both onsite and offsite improvements. Onsite improvements
consist of two (2) distribution building with an area of 156,000 and 155,400 square feet.

Based on the current Title Report and completed boundary survey, we are requesting to
vacate 5-feet of the existing Right-of-Way (ROW) along Arby Ave and Montessouri St. in effort
to match the current Clark County ROW dedication requirements for detached sidewalk
conditions.

There are a series of existing patent easements along the north, south, east, and west portions
of the site. We are requesting to vacate the partions of the (1187105, 1201826, 1180955,
1176419) patent easements that existing on the property.

We look forward to working with Current Planning for a favorable recommendation for the
proposed development. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or
require any additional information.

Sincerely,

John Vornsand, AICP
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09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7\
WS-24-0370-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO IN, LLC

{LEASE):
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for modified driveway 'aesign staﬁ':iards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution center on 21.38 acres in anTP (Industrial ijk) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. VAR \ \

Generally located on the southeast corner of Tenaya Way,»:ﬁ'i'd B__a{fﬁra Avenue lﬁx‘_ithin Sf?r___ing
Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) ¥ \ |

J
&
o -

el

RELATED INFORMATION: |

APN: N
176-03-701-025 v Ny

™

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: .\
1. a. Reduce the throat depth to 0.5 feit alyng Tenay‘a\M where 75 feet is required
per Uniform Standard Drawipg 222 }(an 88% re,d{ﬁ:tion).
b. Reduce thg,iﬁ'ro.at depth to 13 feet a]ong,,HW'Avenue where 75 feet is required
per Unifpfm Standard Drawing 222.1 (4n 83% reduction).
. Redug< the throa deptl) to 20 \feet alang Arby Avenue where 75 feet is required
perUniforrn Stap!dard Prawing 222.1 (an 73% reduction).
d. Intrease thy width of weammeycial driveway along Badura Avenue to 53 feet
where a maximum width of 30>feet is allowed per Uniform Standard Drawing

222.1a 32% incTease).

. Tnerease the width of a comimercial driveway along Montessouri Street to 53 feet
S whero, a Maximum, width of 40 feet is allowed per Uniform Standard Drawing
| 222.1 (a32Y% increase).

(f. \pcrease {he width 6f a commercial driveway along Arby Avenue to 33 feet where

a maximum width of 40 feet is allowed per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a
. 32% incr¢ase).

g. \_ Réduce jhe throat depth to 19 feet along Badura Avenue where 75 feet is required

‘fer Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 71% reduction).
\h. Reduce the throat depth to 18 feet along Arby Avenue where 75 feet is required

N\ 1o Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 76% reduction).
i.\/Reduce the throat depth to 10 feet along Arby Avenue where 75 feet is required

" per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an 87% reduction).
Reduce the driveway departure distance from the intersection of Badura Avenue
and Tenaya Way to 130 feet where 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 (a 32% reduction).



N

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND: AN
Project Description Ve /
General Summary P /

e Site Address: N/A 7
Site Acreage: 21.38 / "\\
Project Type: Distribution center < \
Number of Stories: 1 N\ \ .
Building Height (feet): 42 . X
Square Feet: 156,000 (Building 2)/155,400 (Building3) / N
Parking Required/Provided: 224/351 S/ N\ % /
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/5.25 / \ / \V

* & » 0 O & 0

Site Plans rd

The plans depict a proposal to develop a disiribution center'on 21.3 8. acres located on the South
side of Badura Avenuc and the East side/0f Tenaya Way. The site plan depicts 2 distribution
center buildings in the west section (Buil{ling 2) of the'parcel and in the ¢ast section (Building B)
with parking spaces located along the extetior of the. buildinwcess to the proposed
distribution center is from Arby Avenue, Montcssouri Street,™ enaya Way and Badura Avenue.
Pedestrian access to the development is praposed\from Arby Avé_“_pue and Badura Avenue. Cross
access is not being proposgd as the deveh.‘\pment"-’ivill bepart0f an industrial subdivision and
there are no adjacent proferties sha}ing a property liu&o ie proposed development. The site
also has 2 flood chanp¢ls logagd in tP?c northeastenf section. A total of 351 parking spaces are
provided where a mifimunrof 224 spates are fequired and a maximum of 258 parking spaces are
allowed. Per Cafle reqifiremerits, a/parking demard study has been prepared by an engineer
utilizing data fromthe Institefe of Traffic Fr»g.l%wf’q demonstrating the need for a higher quantity
of parking than required by Table 30.04-2. The applicant is providing a total of 12 EV capable
spaces and-9-charging'stations.\ ./

-

\ \

/J‘J . o ‘._‘.
Laridscaping A

Ahe plarfs depict a lan‘&\scé‘;'pp plag)'\x ith parking lot landscaping that includes landscape islands
{ every G spaces.\Large tiees i\-rg,fs’hown along the perimeter of the property spaced at 30 feet on
‘center. Pyrtions of the perimeter include landscape areas ranging in different widths in sections

oRthe parcel. Detached sidewalks are shown along Badura Avenue, Tenaya Way, Arby Avenue,
and\M ontessouyi’ Streey. Interior landscaping is shown along the exterior of the buildings and in
other'portions of th/e,:ﬁroperty. The landscaping materials are from the Southern Nevada Regional
Plant list. y

Elevations\.”

The plans depict 2 distribution buildings containing 156,000 square feet and 155,400 square feet
respectively, for a total of 311,400 square fect. The buildings are concrete tilt-up construction at
a maximum overall height of 42 feet. The buildings are designed as potential multi-tenant
buildings with entrances/office locations facing Badura Avenue Tenaya Way and Arby Avenue
along the west side of building 2 and at all corners of building 3. The proposed architectural



elements include a parapet wall that range from 38 feet to 42 feet from ground level. The color
scheme from the elevations shows desert hues.

Floor Plans N\
The plans depict an open floor plan for use as a distribution center with offices ; Ad utility room,
Truck dock loading areas for Building 2 face towards the right-of-way and uilding /1 loading
docks face toward the east and west. / ¢

/

4

. \

Applicant’s Justification A

The applicant states these buildings are designed as potentia) i I.I'Il@i-}u'l"'{anlf\.._.buﬂdiﬂ_’-__{S with
entrances/office locations facing Badura Avenue, Tenaya Way /nd Ayby Avenue, The site also
includes three flood channel parcels. In accordance yith the” CCWRD regulations, a
comprehensive license and maintenance agreement will b/issue_‘d" to gpan the use and u?éep
of these easements. Landscaping and building setback ¥are praposegd’on a!} four abutting streets
with landscaping also provided throughout the parking area. Al fandscaping will comply with
the approved Southern Nevada Regional Plant List.\The development will comply with
sustainable design criteria outlined in the Comprehensive Planning S{stainability sections.

For the reduce throat depths the appficant has~stated tl\gt mitigation measures include
landscaping provided onsite landscaping between the driveway and parking stalls. The total
onsite throat depth provided on the north sidd u{ the driveway nd-onsite drive aisle before
reaching the first onsite parking stalls is approximately 60 feet ofra ¢l length.

The waiver request for inefeased driveway|width will miligafe such concerns as any concerns
with this design as it re}lszes to public Safety and/or potential driver confusion, the applicant states
a 5 foot wide concrei¢ medjafi fsland af the center of each of the truck access driveways will help
delineate the drivp&ay ingress and egfess travel paths. The median will reduce the open width of
the driveway frofy 53 feet\to,24 feet Tleas J;g\ni-..thr’face of the median curb to the lip of gutter in
both the ingress and egress approach. The propiosed design better accommodates truck turning
movements while reducing the toral-travel lorgth for pedestrians crossing the driveway without a

safety réalm.

Ve requested reductitn indepartupe distance will be mitigated as a result of Badura Avenue is a
/4-lanecroadway (2 lanas in\cach/direction) to accommodate continued thru movement around
\.vehicles, slowing to enter thd properties via the driveway. The proposed driveway has been
shifted as far eajt as possible to increase the departure length as much as possible without
impacting the elpvations and access to the site.

Prior Land Use Requests o

Application /;»”fzequest Action | Date
l N“mi_’e’i,._/_’ | B - — |- E—
VS-1063-06 | Vacated and abandoned portions of right-of-way = Approved | September
| being Badura Avenue - recorded by PC 12006

VS-2005-05 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of right-of-way = Approved | March
| being Tenaya Way and Badura Avenue - recorded | by PC 2006



Prior Land Use Requests o —

Application | Request ' Action | Date
Number === i N )
7C-1852-04 | Reclassified 210 acres from an R-E and an M-D | Approved | Xovember
zone to a C-2 zone ' byBCC /| 20%/ ]

/

Surrounding Land Use R __\_ -
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

I O (Overlay) | (oA N

' North | Business Employment | CG | Retall"\ \

South | Business Employment & |PF/CG& IP | Offices &5‘r'e;tail/wa>§9use/C5\{ntyi

.| Public Use ) - _____ ainterénce facility \ O\ |
_East | Business Employment [cG&P /| Retpif cenér/warehouse i\_ﬂ)_ |
_West | Business Employment P (f | Wa *:;S}zﬁfsg VA VAN
The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment PFNAY area.
Related Applications - Y \r
- ) —— - - _-/ A ‘..\‘.‘\ — '1\_ S C — —_ -

Application Request G \

| Number ( o

VS-24-0369 | A request to vacate any abaridon easen\'mqts ant righy6f—way is a companion
. .  item on this agenda. | \ o -\-\x——\l\//— o ]
ZC-24-0368 A zone change to reclassify \he 2ite from a G zone to an IP zone is a

| companionitem.on this atggndgf-‘_ A\ / . |
T™M-24-500072 i A tentafive Map for a 1 Im\t commgrcial subdivisions is a companion item on |

\

thi ":iﬂend' \ |
L = ! /?’ ._#d_d‘._ __IL_ —\- ___._\‘_ u - = _J

/ / \ \
STANDARDS FOR AP?_RQ))AL: L. N 7
The applicant shall demonsuate that th(ﬁopqggﬁ’ request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. S
Y \\.._ H‘\/
Analysis N\
Comprehensive Plahning \

_Waiver6f Development Standards”

\_The applicant shall hav the ‘bggrden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its pr\c)posed\"-,locatioh by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will ngft be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
matcrially affeet the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate viéi:i%/énd will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the

proposal will befidequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improveents, facilities, or services.

W,
Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or



undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

The overall design of the proposed distribution center incorporates similar architgctural design
elements often associated with other similar warehouse and distribution centgr” developments
within Clark County. Horizontal articulation to the exterior of both byildings héve been
provided. Detached sidewalks are provided along all perimeter of the pyoperty in accordance
with the Code. The submitted site plan depicts an effective layout of thy(uﬂding, parking areas,
and internal circulation. The roll-up doors for Building 3 face toards the right-of-way of
Montessouri Street and the plans depict landscaping with detach¢i sidewalks and large trees
spaced at 30 feet on center. Therefore, staff can support this re\)ué'st. / \

/ /
/ S _'_/ :

Public Works - Development Review / g
Waiver of Development Standards #1a. #1b. #lc. #1g. #th&#44 \

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the throat depths fox tfie conimercial driveways on
Tenaya Way, the eastern and westernmost driveways on Badura Aven u€, and three driveways on
Arby Avenue. The applicant is providing addi(ional landscaping adj dcent to the driveways which
act as a buffer. The additional space will imgrove.visibility and allows vehicles to safely exit the
right-of-way avoiding immediate conflicys with thoé‘txx{ying to access parking stalls.

.

Waiver of Development Standards #1d. ﬂg_& ‘~"f‘\1 B O\
Staff has no objection to the increase in cx\amme\cieh-}iriveway'“uj__d}ﬁs for Arby Avenue, Badura
Avenue, and Monetssouri Strect. The applitant wiliinstall medizns in the commercial driveway

to create two portions which willgllow fyr safer truek ‘motCements and a safe walkway for
pedestrians. / \ -

¥

/ V) .I \ \
Waiver of Devclgr;afhent Sfén-dagxis ##1] /
Staff has no objettion to Ihefré’ducti(ﬁﬁﬁwm' ire distance for the westernmost driveway on
Badura Avenue. The applicant placed the drivg(vay a safe distance from the intersection while
allowing more distarice betweari The driveway the truck will access.

Vs - i = .‘
Staff Recommend:}t\i.on*-.. _
Approvak N\

“\If this request is\approved, thaBoard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
Wwith the ‘standards and |purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revyised Stixutes/ '

PREDIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehclt},s'iw Planning
e Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping
in order to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastructure necessary to
provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in the area;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a

Certificate of Compliance.



e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the extension of time may
be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substan}i4l work towards
completion within the time specified; changes to the approved projeg will regdire a new
land use application; and the applicant is solcly responsible for enguring con{tﬁliance with

all conditions and deadlines. A
Public Works - Development Review /\ \/// \
» Drainage study and compliance; J/ P

e Traffic study and compliance; 7 A X

o Full off-site improvements; /S S N \

e The installation of detached sidewalks will require thf.\yapdé)y) excess right-Of-way
together with a subdivision map granting necessary ea"éfmenj‘g for utilitics, pedestrian
access, streetlights, and traffic control or the exér_plion of 2’License and Maintenance

Agreement for non-standard lmprovm;feu\t\s in the ngi;_'\c-of—wa}&.,_.

Fire Prevention Bureau ¢ ’ "\‘\ \
o No comment. \ %
\ \\ N\ &
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CéW]}[)) S

» Applicant is advised-thata.Point of Conn(ctior},,fﬂ_g)(})'{'cquest has been completed for
this project; to epfail sewerlocation & cleanwaicrteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0324-2024 tg/Obtain your PO[ exhibit; and(that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates yx\ requife anpther POC analysis. |

R # &
a )

TAB/CAC: \ \\¢/ 2 H_\Hg//
APPROVALS: . P
PROTESFS:—_ e S

APPLICANT: MAJSHC EIMYRROYO I, LLC
_CONTACT:JOHN VORNSAND, 62 SWAN CIRCLE, HENDERSON, NV §9074

\

\ \



Department of Comprehensive Planning ;
Application Form 6/

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA
! DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ZONE CHANGE FROM CG TO IP TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION
CENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Il LLC (Lease)
ADDRESS: /0 MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STEH
ary: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118

TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 ceLL (702) 274-8700 EmAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

Name; MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO il
ADDRESS:4050 W, SUNSET ROAD STEH

CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV/__ ZIP CODE: 82118 REF CONTACT ID # 165764 and 270352
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 CELL (702) 274-8700 EMAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

namvie: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

ADDRESs: 62 SWAN CIRCLE

ciTy: HENDERSON STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89074 REF CONTACT (D # 165449
TELEPHONE: (702) 321-8229 CELL EMAIL: john@vomsandconsulting.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legat description, ali
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted {, We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 10 enter the premises and fo install
perty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Shauna Bradley, Acting Director-RPM 02/05/24
Property Owner (Print} Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[]ac 7 ar e [Jreooo [Jsn [J uc B ws
] Apr ] av [ ra [ sc {]c [ vs ] 2«

[] AG K] OR [] Puo [ SOR ™ [] we OTHER B
APPLICATION # {s) l\)_: -24 -Q370O acceerepsy J O D
PC MEETING DATE DATE Q_”f/ [(&f24

sccmeermgpare O JO4A [ 2,4 ,
TAB/CAC LOCATION Spti.f\e) K&M?«T DATE Oe/ lS[Zny

05{11/2023



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ZONE CHANGE FROM CG TO IP TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION
CENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Il LLC (Lease)
ADDRESS;c/o MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STE H

aTty: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 criL (702) 274-8700 EmAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

namE: MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Il

ADDRESS:4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STE H
cry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 CELL (702) 274-8700 EMAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

nNAME: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

ADDRESS: 62 SWAN CIRCLE

ciry: HENDERSON STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89074 REF CONTACT ID # 165449
TELEPHONE: (702) 321-8229 CELL EMAIL: john@vomsandconsulting.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any requirsd signs.6h said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

il folluea C buch  frzlor
aperty Owner (SignatuTte)* roperty Owner n Date
ik V4 Eeclre DAt
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: " .
[ac ] ar ] oer [ ] ruop [N [] uc ] ws
[7] ADR ] Av ] ra Il sc ] M ovs I zc

R [] Pu0  [] SOR ] ™ [] we OTHER

[] A6 [1°

APPLICATION # (s) ACCEPTED BY
PC MEETING DATE DATE

BCC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION DATE

09/11/2023



JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

Planning & Zoning Entitlements
62 SWAN CIRCLE

HENDERSON, NEVADA 89074

Phone (702) 896-2632

Email: john@vomsandconsulting.com

July 9, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

RE: Justification Letter for Zone Change, Design Review & Waiver of
Development Standards APN 176-03-701-025

Vornsand Consulting is respectfully submitting this Justification Letter on behalf of the Applicant,
Maijestic Arroyo Il LLC. The Applicant is proposing to develop a warehouse/distribution center on
21.38 acres located on the South side of Badura Avenue and the East side of Tenaya Way. The
Applicant is requesting a conforming Zone Change from CG (General Commercial} to IP
(Industrial Park), a Design Review, and a Waiver of Development Standards as described in the
project summary/description below. Please also note, the proposed development will also include
accompanying Tentative Map and Vacation Applications.

Project Description:

The Applicant is requesting a conforming Zone Change from CG (General Commercial) to IP
(Industrial Park). The planned land use for the area is BE (Business Employment).

The requested land use includes both onsite and offsite improvements. Onsite improvements
consist of two (2) distribution buildings centaining 156,000 square feet and 155,400 square feet
respectively, a total of 311,400 square feet.

Offsite improvements consist of frontage half-strest improvements along Arby Ave. and
Montessouri St. including, but not limited to: Right-of-Way Vacations, dedications, typical public
easement grants (i.e. Pedestrian Access, Streetlight, Traffic Control, Drainage and Utility), curb
gutter, sidewalk, public utilities (i.e. storm drain, sewer, water, dry utilities, etc.), streetlights, traffic
control devices, and a series of driveway encroachments. Both Arby Ave. and Montessouri St. will
consist of half street improvements with typical over-pave meeting the Clark County Area Uniform
Standard Drawings (CCAUSD) and public utility main extensions along the property frontage per
the local design criteria. The applicant also proposes a dedicated right turn lane off of
Montessouri St. to mitigate any potential truck queuing and driveway throat depth concerns.
Tenaya Way is already fully developed to the back of sidewalk. The scope of Work along Tenaya
Way include typical public easement grants (i.e. Pedestrian Access, Streetlight, Traffic Control,
Drainage and Utility), and one (1) driveway encroachment. Badura Ave. is fully developed to the
back of curb with streetlights. A median exists in Badura Ave. The scope of Work along Badura
Ave. includes sidewalk, any necessary traffic control signage, typical public easement granis (i.e.
Pedestrian Access, Streetlight, Traffic Control, Drainage and Ulility), and a series of driveway
encroachmenis.

Please note, there are three (3) Flood Channel parcels located adjacent to the main parcef (APN:
176-03-701-025)—two (2) at the NEC of the site along Badura Ave. and one (1) at the SWC of

1|Page



the site at the intersection of Tenaya Way and Arby Ave. These three (3) parcels will be excluded
from the Tentative Map and Vacation applications; however, the Applicant proposes to develop
on said parcels for the purposes of developing the subject property (APN: 176-03-701-025) and
installing/constructing the infrastructure to allow the existing drainage pattems to be maintained
and conveyed across the site. The improvements on these three (3) parcels will consist of parking,
drive aisles and iandscaping with underground public stom drain infrastructure. The Applicant
has coordinated these proposed improvements with the Public Works team and is agreeable to
entering into a License and Maintenance Agreement to allow these improvements to proceed
upon approval of these Land Use Applications and subsequent respective permit reviews and

approval.

The site is bounded by properties with existing Zoning classifications as follows:

e South across Arby Avenue: A developed Las Vegas Valley Water District facility zoned
PF (adjacent to East half). Industrial buildings zoned IP and an office complex zoned CG
(adjacent to the West half).

e East across Montessouri Street: An existing commercial building zoned CG (adjacent to
North half) and an existing industrial building zoned IP (adjacent to South half). Both
properties are designated on the land use plan as Business Employment.

o North across Badura Avenue: An existing commercial center zoned CG and designated
on the land use plan as Business Employment.

e West across Tenaya Way: A vacant property zoned CG and designated on the land use
plan as Business Employment.

461 parking spaces are provided where a minimum of 224 spaces are required and a maximum
of 258 parking spaces are allowed per Title 30. A Parking Demand Study stamped and signed by
a licensed Traffic Engineer is included in conformance with Title 30 requirements. Bicycle parking
is proposed in conformance to Title 30 requirements.

Drivable access to the development is proposed from Arby Avenue, Montessouri Street, Tenaya
Way and Badura Ave. Pedestrian access to the development is proposed from Arby Ave. and
Badura Ave. with direct access to the building from the frontage parking along the west side of
Building 2, and along the north, south and east side of Building 3. Cross access is not required for
this application as the proposed development will be part of a Industrial Subdivision and there are
no adjacent properties sharing a property line to the proposed development.

The buildings are designed as potential multi-tenant buildings with entrances/office locations
facing Badura Ave., Tenaya Way and Arby Ave. along the west side of building 2 and at all
corners of building 3. In conformance with Title 30.04.05.G(3), the entrance area consists of the
following architectural elements:
e 42 tall glazed parapets with 9' vertical glazing at the ground level entry and €' tall glazing
17 at Finished Floor
« Glazed office entrance doors recessed approximately 4'-8" from the exterior face of the
panel—forming an “L" entry glazing system at the comners. The central office features a
16’ wide recessed glazing entrance that exceeds approximately 4'-8" deep.

All mechanical equipment will be screened from the public Right-of-Way in conformance with Title
30. Site Lighting will conform to the requirements of the Title 30 and will be located in intentional
locations throughout the site and along the perimeter of the property to provide sufficient
illumination while not impacting any of the adjoining properties. All lights along the building fagade
will be flush-mounted so as not to impose or “spill” onto adjoining properties. All other site lighting
fixtures include illumination screening or shielding to mitigate light trespassing. A site lighting and

2|Page



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500072-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARI RQYO 11T,

LLC (LEASE): /
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 21.38 acres in ,m IP (Inuhxstnal Park)
(AE-60) Zone. / \

Generally located on the southeast corner of Tenaya Way and B: _'_\L}{a ,vk@/ez\i‘ug withi'\"r‘xﬁ Spring
Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) 3 "

- 090U 7797977 F A____N\_7
RELATED INFORMATION: / /D \
APN: )

176-03-701-025 A S

LAND USE PLAN: SN o\

SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPL( 'YM LNT

BACKGROUND: LAY N Y

Project Description = \ V4

General Summary # b / Y

e Site Address: VA .

o Site Acreagy/ 21.337 |

e Project Tyﬁe Cumrnemal Subchvxsxon /
¢ Number o\Lots !‘ / ~\/

Project Dn,ggg;;g on \ C
The pi‘ims depxcr\g 1) ot commerclal s“xl'hdmswn located at the southwest comer of Badura

Avenue and Tenaya Wa\ Per the plans access to the site is from Arby Avenue, Tenaya Way,
4nd Ba;mﬁ ‘ﬂ\venue '

"..Prmr Lund Use\l{_quests _ - e -

Apphcat\mn | Request Action | Date
[Vumber N\ A - R = | .
! VS\§063sOﬁ Vau‘(ted and abandoned portions of right-of-way | Approved | September

| bemL Badura Avenue - recorded | by PC 2006

VS-ZOD\-OS “Vacated and abandoned portion of nght-of—way Approved March

\~ | being Tenaya Way and Badura Avenue - recorded | by PC | 2006

7C-1852-04 | Reclassified 210 acres from an R-E and an M-D Approved November
| zonetoaC-2 zone E | byBCC | 2004




Surroundmg Land Use

Planned Land Use Category [ Zoning District | | Existing Land Use
— (Overlay) | _

 North | Busmess Employment | CG | Retail ] /
' South | Business Employment & | PF/CG/IP | Offices & retaxl/w eh 4) ounty
| Public Use .| maintenance fa pa

|East | BusinessEmployment | CG/IP | Retail center}r(arehoucﬁ

West | Business Employment IP Warehous ) \
The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PF A) are /r \._\
Related Applications Y N\

Application | Request ‘

| Applieat AN

| VS-24-0369 | A request to vacate and abandon ea‘x(ments An // ht-oM\ ay is a cohm’amon
| item on this agenda.

' WS-24-0370 | A waiver of development standards an‘} desxgn revf/ ew for a new warehouse

E—

| facility is a companion item oq this agenda, |
' ZC-24-0368 | A zone change to reclassity ﬂk{e from a (\G t0 ¢ an IP zone is a companion

| itemonthisagenda. ( = N

L\I “\ S ‘\_\ \ /
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | \ S ARV,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposeli rhuest is con3jstent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Tltlc 30— v A /
\ SN\

//
Analysis . \ /
\ \

Comprehensive Planning” ) \
This request mev{s the te 1tatwc map/i requlrem\nts )rﬁd standards for approval as outlined in Title

30 ‘-,. T~ S ‘\.,/
Staff Recommendation R e
App[n‘i al. “\\_\ '\.\ \,

_ rf this yéquest is appr{\ved‘ the Badrd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

" with fhe stamf\rds and purhosc ‘enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
' -..RevxseJ \‘:statutes '

I

PRFLIMI\A/II\ ST,A FF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensnve }’lanmng

. \pphu{"nt is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a
poitién, of the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portmn of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if therc has been no substantial work towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
o Traffic study and compliance;
s Full off-site improvements; A
s The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of ex;ztss ngty-of-way

together with a subdivision map granting necessary easements fOT/utlhtieS ‘pedestrian
access, streetlights, and traffic contro! or the execution of a L1¢nse and Mamtenance

Agreement for non-standard improvements in the right-of-way.
<

Building Department - Addressing )
¢ No comment. :

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD} .
o Applicant is advised that a Point of mnnecnon (P( )C) reqmst has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocanod@cleanwaterteam vom and reference POC Tracking
#0324-2024 to obtain your POC (exhibit; and rh.\t flow wntnbuﬂvns exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another P()L anal}qis \
TAB/CAC: \ \ / >
APPROVALS: B e VioooAL S
PROTESTS: _/ N S

APPLICANT: M/(JESH( “EJM ARROYOVIL, LL&
CONTACT: JQ)‘I N Vt‘iRNSAND 62 SWA\ CI /i( LE, HENDERSON, NV 89074

v






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form //

"

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA
! DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ZONE CHANGE FROM CG TO IP TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION

CENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO ll LLC (Lease)
ADDRESS: ¢/o MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STEH

cry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 ceLL (702) 274-8700 EmaAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

NAME: MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Il

ADDRESS:4050 W, SUNSET ROAD STE H
aTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89118 - REF CONTACT ID # 165764 and 270352

TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 CELL (702) 274-8700 EMAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

name: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

ADDRESS: 62 SWAN CIRCLE

cry: HENDERSON STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE:; 89074 REF CONTACT ID # 165449
TELEPHONE: (702) 321-8229 CELL EMAIL: John@vomsandconsulting.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo install

any reguised signs op.said groperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Shauna Bradley, Acting Director-RPM D2/05/24
Propérty Owner (Signature)* U Property Owner {Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: N
[ac 7 ar e [] puoo [ sw [ uc ] ows
7] ADR [] av [] ra ] sc e [ vs e
I:I AG D DR D PUD D SDR -’E ™ D WC OTHER
appUCATION#(s) (A ~2/4 ‘S®¢O7Z: accepTEDBY ) OO

PC MEETING DATE - DATE

scemeenngoate 0% /04 / 24

TAB/CAC LOCATION SP( ‘. 0y \(ai&ey DATE __C@[ (3 Z 24

09/11/2023



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

%

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-701-025

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC TENAYA/BADURA

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
ZONE CHANGE FROM CG TO [P TO CONSTRUCT A 311,440 sq ft WAREHOUSE/DISTRIBUTION
CENTER (TWO BUILDINGS 156,000 sq ft & 155,440 sq ft) ‘

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NaME: COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION) & MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Il LLC (Lease)
ADDRESS: c/o MAJESTIC REALTY CO. 4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STE H

cry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 cELL (702) 274-8700 EemaAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

naME: MAJESTIC EJM ARROYO Il

ADDRESS:4050 W. SUNSET ROAD STEH
city: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 896-5564 CELL (702) 274-8700 EMAIL: rmartin@majesticrealty.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

name: JOHN VORNSAND, AICP
ADDRESS: 62 SWAN CIRCLE
aTy: HENDERSON

TELEPHONE: (702) 321-8229 CELL

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89074 REF CONTACT ID # 165449
EMAIL: John@vornsandconsulting.com

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and thg undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted. (I, We) also authorizé the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any %i;pd' ian gh id property for the purpose of advising ttle public of the proposed apRticaﬁon.

Y /"‘75 Lodoeq ( Herh frzlor

y Vi 4 Lodmen (. Aar DA 12>
JPraoperty Owher (§ignauﬁg)* Propertyfz\‘nnfezrfrﬁ Date
' Kz S e rz Y Hcinn t{’

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: o g
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APPLICATION # (s) ACCEPTED BY

PC MEETING DATE DATE

BCC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION DATE
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photometric plan will be designed and prepared for Electrical and Zoning review and approval
during the Building Permit phase.

The site also includes three flood channel parcels. In accordance with the CCWRD regulations; a
comprehensive license and maintenance agreement will be issued to govern the use and upkeep
of these easements. Additionally, the site includes a total of eight parcels, as depicted in our

tentative map.

Landscaping and building setbacks are proposed on all four abutting streets with landscaping
also provided throughout the parking area. All landscaping will comply with the approved
Southern Nevada Regional Plant List. The development will comply with sustainable design
criteria outlined in the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Sustainable Provisions Checklist.

The applicant has completed the Sustainability Provision form summarizing the maximum “points”
achievable within reasonable means for the proposed development. Please refer to the
completed Sustainability Provision form for reference. A maximum of 5.25 points is achievable for
this development where 7 points is encouraged per Title 30.04.05.J. The sustainable architectural
elements include daylighting strategies, low-emissivity glass installation, and electric bicycle
parking areas. Please refer to the architectural Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevation views for
further detail.

The sustainable landscaping elements include increasing the proposed tree count beyond code
minimum, increasing water-efficient plantings, increasing landscape width, increasing mature tree
canopies in paved parking areas. A detailed summary of these sustainable design initiatives
illustrated on the Landscape plans and summarized below:

1. Trees: 10% more than required

* Regquired Street Trees: 96

» Provided Street Trees: 96

e Required Parking Lot Trees: 105

e Provided Parking Lot Trees: 115

¢ Total Trees Required On-site: 201

« Total Trees On-site: 223 (10% more) *Includes Interior Site Trees
Landscape Width: Exceed required width by 10% or 20%

« Street Landscape Width Requirements: 15’ Wide

« Street Landscape Width Provided: Varies across site, but averages more than (20%)
3. Parking Lot Trees: Mature Trees Canapies Cover at Least 50% of Paved Parking
Parking Spaces Provided: 351

Square Foot of each Space: 162

Parking Lot Square Footage: 56,862

50% of Parking Lot Square Footage: 28,431

Canopies of Parking Lot Trees:

Palo Verde: 368 SF; Mastic Tree: 236 SF; Rosewood: 722 SF

Palo Verdes Provided in Parking Lot: 55 (20,240SF)

Mastic Trees Provided in Parking Lot: 43 (10,148 SF)

Total Canopy Coverage: 35,442 SF (~62% of Parking Lot)

¢ & & o & o o & @

Land Use Application Requests:

Zone Change:

The Applicant is requesting a conforming Zone Change from CG (General Commercial) to 1P
(Industrial Park).
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A Desian Review:

A Design Review is requested to construct two (2) distribution buildings containing 156,000
square feet and 155,400 square feet respectively, a total of 311,400 square feet. The buildings
are concrete tilt-up construction at a maximum overall height of 42 feet. The loading dock areas
will be screened by a combination of intense landscape width and concrete stem walls.

The proposed development meets 5.25 Sustainability Provision points of the minimum 7 points
(~75%) encouraged per Title 30. This result is influenced by the optimal building orientation
intended to maximize the building footprint, accommodate grades, and ensure public access and
adequate circulation. The proposed industrial use, north and south access (lowest vs. highest
area elevations), and limited windows and building access points in general, additional
sustainability points are difficult to achieve for this development.

Waiver of De ment Standards #1
Reduced throat depths.

Tenaya Way:

Driveway along Tenaya Way - Reduce throat depth to 9.5 feet minimum at the immediate
driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1
for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are accessible between
three (3) driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls. The total onsite throat depth provided
on the north side of the driveway and onsite drive aisle before reaching the first onsite parking
stalls is approximately 60’ of travel length.

Badura Avenue:

Driveway along Badura Ave. at NWC of Building 2 - Reduce throat depth to 13 feet minimum at
the immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are
accessible between three (3) driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Driveway along Badura Ave. north of Building 3 - Reduce throat depth to 19 feet minimum at the
immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are
accessible between multiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Arby Avenue:

Driveway along Arby Ave. at SEC of Building 3 - Reduce throat depth to 20 feet minimum at the
immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalis are
accessible between muitiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Driveway along Arby Ave. south of Building 2 - Reduce throat depth to 18 feet minimum at the
immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform Standard
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Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes parking stalls are
accessible between multiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth is provided onsite via incorporated
landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls.

Truck access driveways along Arby Ave. SWC of Building 3 - Reduce throat depth to 10 feet
minimum at the immediate driveway approach where a minimum of 25 feet is required per
Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 for driveways servicing 51 to 100 parking spaces (assumes
parking stalls are accessible between multiple driveways).

Justification: Additional onsite landscaped throat depth throat depth is provided onsite via
incorporated landscape width between the driveway and parking stalls. We also propose closing
off access to the parking field south of Building #3. This driveway is also intended to serve
primarily for truck access to the loading dock area SWC of Building 3 and anticipated to have
minimal standard vehicle traffic volumes.

Waiver of Development Standards #2:
A Waiver of Development Standards is also requested for the driveway geometrics of the truck

access driveways off of Badura Ave., Montessouri St. and Arby Ave.-—intended to serve as the
primary truck access to the loading dock area on the property. The Applicant proposes a
maximum 53-foot width (lip-to-lip) at the truck access driveways along Arby Ave., Badura Ave.,
and Montessouri St., respectively, where 40’ from the lip of gutter to lip of gutter is the maximum
allowable width per Title 30 and the Clark County Area Uniform Design Standards (CCAUSD)

2221,

Justification: The purpose for this waiver request is to better accommodate trucks for Distribution
use entering and exiting the property concurrently from the nearest travel lane while mitigating
potential conflicts. These widths have been established based on truck turn analyses for WB-67s
which have been included as a supplemental reference for previous applications and completed
developments within the Southern Beltway Business Park area.

The proposed driveway geometric design and justification outlined in this waiver request has
been coordinated and reviewed by Public Works staff and Commissioner Naft as it related to a
similar project application recently approved (WC-21-400122 & WS-21-0399).

To mitigate any concerns with this design as it relates to public safety and/or potential driver
confusion, the Applicant proposes a 5-foot-wide concrete median island at the center of each of
the truck access driveways to: 1) help delineate the driveway ingress and egress travel paths,
and 2) provide an ADA compliant refuge island for pedestrians consistent with the Public Rights-
of-Way Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG). The median will reduce the open width of the
driveway from 53 feet to 24 feet clear from the face of the median curb to the lip of gutter in both
the ingress and egress approach. The proposed design better accommodates truck turning
movements while reducing the total travel length for pedestrians crossing the driveway without a
safety realm by 60% compared to the maximum 40-foot open width currently allowed per code
and CCAUSD. This design also meets the minimum 24-foot clear width for single directional fire
access. Additionally, a 25-foot radius will be incorporated into the Arby driveway to accommaodate
the increased driveway.

Waiver of Development Standards #3:
A Waiver of Development Standards to reduce the min. Departure length from the intersection of

Badura Ave. and Tenaya Way, along Badura Ave. eastbound) from 190 feet (min. required) to
130 feet.

Slﬁage



Justification: Badura Ave. is a 4-lane roadway (2 lanes in each direction) to accommodate
continued thru movement around vehicles slowing to enter the properties via the driveway. The
proposed driveway has been shifted as far east as possible to increase the departure length as
much as possible without impacting the elevations and access to the NWC of Building #2. The
Applicant proposes to construct the driveway off Badura Ave. at the NWC of Building 2 for
sufficient thru-movement circulation and fire access around the west side of Building 2.

r of Dg s #4:
A Waiver of Development Standards is requested to allow Building #3 roll-up doors to face the
public street (Montessouri St.).

Justification: A cross-dock building configuration is optimal for this location based on current
tenant demand. Since Building #3 fronts three (3) different streets (Badura Ave., Montessouri St.,
and Arby Ave.), one side of the building with roll-up doors will have to face a street. We propose
facing Montessouri Ave. which we anticipate will have the lowest visual impact to the community
since it is a minor collector street. To mitigate the visual impact further, the applicant proposes an
intense landscape width along the Montessori St. frontage to screen the roll-up doors from public
view. The double row of trees planted 20-feet apart on center will provide adequate coverage to
enhance the visual appearance of the frontage as per Title 30, section 30.04.02.C.

We look forward to working with Current Planning for a favorable recommendation for the
proposed development. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or
require any additional information.

Sincerely,

John Vornsand, AICP

6|Pagem



JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

Planning & Zoning Entitlements
62 SWAN CIRCLE

HENDERSON, NEVADA 89074

Phone (702) 896-2932

Email: john@vornsandconsulting.com

April 15, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

RE: Tentative Map Hold Letter Request for APN 176-03-701-025

Vornsand Consulting is respectfully submitting this Hold Letter on behalf of the Applicant,
Majestic Arroyo il LLC. The Applicant is proposing to develop two warehouse/distribution
buildings on 21.38 acres located on the South side of Badura Avenue and the East side of
Tenaya Way. The proposed project includes a Zone Change from CG (General Commercial) to
IP (Industrial Park). A Land Use application has been submitted concurrent with this application.
The applicant respectfully requests to hold the Tentative Map to the same meeting dates as the
companion application.

We look forward to working with Current Planning for a favorable recommendation for the
proposed development. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or
require any additional information.

Sincerely,

John Vomsand, AICP






